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Attachments:
1. Overall Description:

SA1 thanks SA2 for their LS and query about private networks and CAG Identifiers. 
Some highlights from the LS, relevant to SA1, are copied here:

…

SA2 would like to provide the following answers to the RAN3 questions:

For S-NPN: 

Q1: RAN3 noticed that in TS 23.502 section 4.9.1.2.2 during Xn handover the target NG-RAN is specified to include the selected NID together with the selected PLMN in the NGAP Path Switch Request message.

RAN3 would like to ask what is the intended behaviour of the AMF upon receiving this information?

SA2 Answer: The PLMN ID is included in the NGAP Path Switch Request message corresponding to the serving PLMN due to the possibility for 5GC to support multiple equivalent PLMNs. However, as equivalent SNPNs are not supported, i.e. the "PLMN ID and NID" do not change in case of Xn handover, SA2 agreed the attached CR to remove the NID from the Xn HO procedure. 

For PNI-NPN:

Q2: should we consider the case that the size of the UE allowed CAG ID could be so large that the AMF may need to filter it based on the CAG IDs supported in the (registration) area where UE is located?

SA2 Answer: SA2 assumes that RAN3 is referring to the AMF signaling a UE's Allowed CAG list to NG-RAN as part of the Mobility Restrictions. As per current Stage 2 specifications, SA2 does not assume AMF to perform any filtering.

However, SA2 invites SA1 to provide additional guidance on the number of CAG Identifiers per PLMN per UE to be supported.

…<skip text>…

To SA1 group. ACTION: SA2 kindly ask SA1 to provide further guidance related to question 2, if possible.

Regarding PNI-NPNs and CAG IDs, the following SA1 considerations can be provided.
As documented in TS 22.261 clause 6.25.1, "Non-public networks are intended for the sole use of a private entity such as an enterprise".
Based on the use cases in the TRs (22.804, 22.830, 22.821 etc.) driving the normative requirements, for PNI-NPNs, typical enterprise deployment scenarios include NPNs for small-/medium sized enterprises (SMEs), e.g. factories, or NPNs deployed in the different branches of larger corporations. 
These use cases suggest that a given UE might be a member of a small number of PNI-NPNs. 

SA1 cannot provide an exact quantitative answer to the SA2’s question (on the number of CAG identifiers per PLMN per UE), since SA1 specifications do not define a maximum number of PNI-NPNs per PLMN to which UE is subscribed to. An estimation would be in the order of a few dozens.
2. Actions:

To SA2, RAN3
ACTION: SA1 kindly asks SA2 and RAN3 to take the above information into account.
3. Date of Next TSG SA WG1 Meetings:

SA1#89
10-14 Feb 2020

Guangzhou, China

SA1#90
18-22 May 2020

TBD, North America
